and attitude of Federal civil servants in Ibadan, Oyo state towards National Health Insurance Scheme. The study 
was carried out using descriptive research design of survey and correlation types and data was analysed using 
descriptive statistics, Chi-square and Pearson Product Moment Correlation. Five hundred and forty six (546) 
respondents were used. Knowledge of Benefits of NHIS Questionnaire (KBNHISQ) r= 0.74, Knowledge of 
Objectives of NHIS Questionnaire (KONHISQ) r=0.78, Attitudes Towards the Benefits of NHIS Questionnaire 
(ATBNHISQ) r= 0.71 and Utilization of NHIS Questionnaire (UNHISQ) r= 0.79 were the instruments used for

[...]

This was supported by Thomas and Nelson (2001) who stated that 
descriptive research design helps a researcher in the collection of information, identifying problems, making 
comparison and carrying out systematic evaluation. 

The sample for this study was all the five hundred and eighty seven staff (587) of the federal ministries at the 
federal secretariat, Ibadan, Oyo State. This is to say total enumeration or census was used. The cluster sampling 
technique was used to select all the ministries at the federal secretariat, and total enumeration was used i.e all the